
Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 11th July, 2019
6.30 pm

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 8

3.  Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form 9

Material Considerations 10 - 11

4.  Planning Application Summary
Committee Agenda 12

4.1  Planning Application 10-19-0174
2 Heartwood Close, Blackburn, BB2 7QP 13 - 36

4.2  Planning Application 10-19-0317
Land at Spring Meadows 37 - 57

4.3  Planning Application 10/19/0463
Town Hall, King William Street, Blackburn, BB1 7DY 58 - 64

5.  Petition Report - 10/19/0365 - Livesey Urban Park
Report - 10/19/0365 - Livesey Urban Park
Petition

65 - 94

6.  Petition Report: 10/19/0450- 181 Whalley Old Road, 
Blackburn
Petition Report 181 Whalley Old Road
Petition redacted

95 - 99

Public Document Pack



PART 2 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM: 

7.  Enforcement Report
Enforcement Report 100 - 

105

Date Published: Wednesday, 03 July 2019 
Denise Park, Chief Executive



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 20 June 2019

PRESENT – Councillors:  Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield (substitute for 
Khonat), Casey, Davies (substitute for Browne), Hardman, Hussain, Jan-
Virmani, Khan, Oates, Riley, Slater J, Slater N (substitute for Pearson). 

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green (Legal), 
Safina Alam (Highways) and Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services). 

RESOLUTIONS

99  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Councillors Browne, Khonat and Pearson.

100 Declaration of Interest

Councillor Dave Smith declared an interest in agenda item 4.4 (planning 
application 10/19/0113) due to knowing the applicant and several of the 
objectors on a personal basis.

Councillor Stephanie Brookfield also declared an interest in agenda item 4.4 
(planning application 10/19/0113) due to being Ward Councillor and having 
objected to the application. 

Both Councillors left the room prior to discussion and determination of the 
item. 

101 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th May 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

102 Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

103 Planning Application 10/18/1153

Speakers – Rob Mackenzie (Agent), and Clare Starbuck (Objector)

Applicant – Ms G Lomax

Location and Proposed Development – Land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, 
Park Road, Darwen, BB3 2LQ

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019

Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access and 
layout; for erection of 9 dwellings with detached garages.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Members were minded to refuse the application against Officer 
Recommendation for the following reason:

The proposal consisting of 9 dwellings and associated highway infrastructure 
in addition to the previously approved dwelling under planning application 
10/16/1349, is considered to represent a scale of development that was 
disproportionately large, taking into account the local context, and transition 
with the countryside area. This was considered contrary to the requirements of 
Policy 28 of the Local Plan Part 2, which set out that residential development 
in the “Long Clough” allocation (28/10), shall be “very small scale, in the 
immediate vicinity of the existing dwelling” (Moorthorpe Cottage), ensuring “no 
loss of trees”. 

104 Planning Application 10/19/0289

Speakers – Matthew Jackson (Applicant) and Councillor John Slater (Ward 
Councillor, seeking deferral)

Applicant – M Jackson

Location and Proposed Development – Hindle Arms, 18 Rakes Bridge, 
Blackburn, BB3 0QH

Full Planning Application for Change of use from public house to 7 apartments 
including parking and landscaping of the site and installation of roof lights to 
front and rear elevation. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report. 

105 Planning Application 10/18/0959

Applicant – Mr Sajid Patel

Location and Proposed Development – The Grand Venue, Harrison Street, 
Blackburn, BB2 2JN

Variation of Condition No. 5 pursuant to planning application 10/16/1208 – to 
amend the opening hours to Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 23:00.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report. Members also noted the amendment to paragraph 2.5 in the Director’s 
report which was highlighted in the Update report.  

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019

106 Planning Application 10/18/1116

Speakers – Phil Robinson (Agent) and Councillor John Pearson (Ward 
Councillor, Objector)

Applicant – Pleasington Lakes Regeneration Ltd

Location and Proposed Development – Brokenstone Road, Blackburn, BB3 
0LL

Full Planning Application/Outline Planning Application for Hybrid planning 
application seeking full planning permission for remediation and means of 
access, along with outline planning permission (with all matters reserved 
except access) for redevelopment of the site to include over 28ha of open 
space, paddocks and landscaping and up to 450 residential units (use class 
C3), along with any ancillary parking, amenity, and all other associated public, 
semi public and private realm,  soft/hard landscaping, infrastructure and 
highway works, access and a new internal road network connecting with the 
existing road network.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions set out in the Director’s 
report. The Committee noted the additional objection highlighted in the Update 
report and also that S106 negotiations had now been completed.

Should the S106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to 
refuse this application. 

107 Planning Application 10/19/0113

Councillor Smith and Councillor Brookfield left the room during discussion and 
deliberation of this item. Councillor Akhtar was in the Chair. 

Speaker – Russell Woods (Agent)

Applicant – Mr A Shorrocks 

Location and Proposed Development – Land at Fountain Street, Darwen, 
BB3 2NL

Full Planning Application for Construction of 10 no.semi-detached dwellings. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions set out in the Director’s 
report and Section 106 Agreement relating to the provision of off-site 
affordable housing and off-site Green Infrastructure. The additional 
representation set out in the Update report was noted. 

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being received, the Director of Growth and 
Development will have delegated powers to refuse this application. 

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019

108 Petition Report relating to Planning Application 10/19/0443

A report was submitted informing the Committee of the receipt of two petitions 
relating to Planning Application 10/19/0443, the grounds for which were 
outlined in the report submitted. 

Two petitions containing 21 signatures against the proposal were received on 
2nd June 2019.

The Committee was advised that the application had n
[...]
Annual Report 2017/18

Page 6



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019

Members were presented with an update on the Developer Contributions 
Annual Report 2017/18 for Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, which 
had been published on the 4th June 2019 on the Councils’ website. The 
Committee heard that all local planning authorities were required to publish 
their developer contributions data on a regular basis. 

Members were informed that as at 31st March 2018, there was a net total of 
£686,606 in S106 contributions which was available to spend on affordable 
housing, public open space and highways projects in the Borough. 

Appendix A of the report reported on where the contribution monies had been 
spent over the last 10 years and Appendix B summarised the S106 
contributions that had been secured for future years. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the content of the report. 

111 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 Schedule12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

112 Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 604 Bolton Road, Blackburn, 
BB2 4LA. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

RESOLVED – That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at 604 Bolton Road, Blackburn, BB2 4LA.

113 Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 7 Mavis Road, Blackburn, BB2 
6SW.

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

RESOLVED – That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at 7 Mavis Road, Blackburn, BB2 6SW. 

114 Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at EP Properties Ltd, School 
Lane, Guide, Blackburn, BB1 2HQ. 

Page 7



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th June, 2019

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 

RESOLVED – That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at EP Properties Ltd, School Lane, Guide, Blackburn, BB1 2HQ. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 8



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

Material Consideration 

 

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matters relating to amenity and can 
cover a range of considerations, in regard to public or private interests, provided that 
there is some relationship to the use and development of land. 

Where it 
[...]
lanning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/19/0174

Mr Yaseer Patel
2 Heartwood Close
Blackburn
BB2 7QP

2 Heartwood Close
Blackburn
BB2 7QP

Billinge & Beardwood

Full Planning Application for Double storey extension to side and part rear, single storey extension to rear and alterations to side garden to 
form additional parking.

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/19/0317

Persimmon Homes and Northern Trust
Persimmon House
Lancaster Business Park
Caton Road
Lancaster
LA1 3RQ

Land at Spring Meadows
Darwen 

Darwen South

Full Planning Application for Erection of 168 no. Residential Dwellings, Associated Infrastructure and Public Open Space

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/19/0463

Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council
Mr Lee Kinder
Town Hall, King William Street
Blackburn
BB1 7DY

Town Hall
King William Street
Blackburn
BB1 7DY

Blackburn Central

Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for Internal alterations, refurbishment and restoration of existing office spaces to the third and fourth 
floors

RECOMMENDATION: Consent: SoS

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 11/07/2019

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 01/07/2019 13:54:47Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 35 second(s)

Page 1 of 1

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



17

25

WOODBURN

CLOSE

1

12

15

1

Path (um)

11

12

C
LO

SE

ST
O

CK
W

O
O

D

15

4 5

11

EDMONTON

10

20

DRIVE

15

19

9

CLOSE

2

2

CHARNWOOD

1

15

H
EA

R
TW

O
O

D

1

THE PASTURES

2

4

1

CLO
SE

146.9m

10

14

15

11

2
TH

E 
HE

DG
ER

OW

1

10

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0174

Proposed development:  Full Planning Application for:  Double storey extension to side and 
part rear, single storey extension to rear and alterations to side garden to form additional 
parking.

Site address:
2 Heartwood Close
Blackburn
BB2 7QP

Applicant:  Mr Yaseer Patel

Ward:  Billinge & Beardwood

Councillor:  Julie Daley
Councillor:  Tasleem Fazal
Councillor:  Jackie Floyd

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions; as set out in paragraph 4.1.

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 This Housholder application is presented to Committee through the Chair 
Referral Scheme, due to receipt of 9 neighbour objections; as summarised at 
paragraph 6.1, below. 

2.2 The proposal subject of this assessment is an amendment to the original 
submission, at the request of the Case Officer, due to an inappropriate first 
front balcony and unacceptable scale, which resulted in a disproportionate 
loss of the open side garden space.  The amendment is considered to 
address these issues through removal of the balcony, single storey side 
extension (attached to the proposed two storey side extension), a reduction 
from a 2 car width driveway to a single width driveway and removal of paving 
to the side of the property.  The amendment is otherwise acceptable in design 
terms and in securing acceptable levels of mutual amenity.

3.0 RATIONALE

3.1 Site and Surroundings

3.1.1 The application site is a detached dwelling set in a corner plot at the junction 
of Heartwood Close and Charnwood Close, Blackburn.  The wider area is 
formed by a sprawling residential development constructed during the late 
1980’s and early 1990’s that consists primarily of large detached family 
dwellings.

3.2 Proposed Development
[...]
hat road safety and the safe and efficient and convenient 
movement of all highway users is not prejudiced and that appropriate 
provision is made for off street servicing and parking in accordance with the 
Council’s adopted standards.  

3.5.13 The proposed driveway provides for appropriate additional off-street parking; 
in accordance with the Council’s adopted standards for a 4 bed dwelling.

3.5.14 Compliance with Policy 10 is achieved.

3.5.15 Design / Character and Appearance
Policy 11 requires a good standard of design and will be expected to enhance 
and reinforce the established character of the locality and demonstrate an 
understanding of the wider context towards making a positive contribution to 
the local area.

3.5.16 Although the proposed extensions are recognised as a significant increase in 
floor space of the host dwelling, they are considered to form proportionate and 

Page 16



harmonious additions, taking into account the substantial plot size of the 
application site and the large scale family dwellings that define the wider area.  
In this context, the extended dwelling a short distance to the east, at no. 2 
Charnwood Close, is recognised.  The proposal will present as almost 
identical the street scene.

3.5.17 Although some loss of open garden to the west will occur, a substantial and 
proportionate section will be retained; thereby reducing the sensitivity of the 
proposal and maintaining the general theme of open garden space attributed 
to corner plots.

3.5.18 The position of the proposed single width driveway, although additional to the 
existing provision, is appropriately consistent with the pattern of off street 
parking along Heartwood Close.

3.5.19 Compliance with Policy 11 and supporting SPD policies is achieved.

3.5.20 Summary
This report assesses the Householder planning application for the proposed 
double storey extension to the side and rear of the dwelling, single storey 
extension to the rear and alterations to the s
[...]
Blackburn. Rec – 07/05/2019

Obj – Aileen J Cross, 5 Heartwood Close, Blackburn. Rec – 24/06/2019

Page 35



Page 36



FB

14

31

17

11

15

DW

1

WESTMORLAND CLOSE

16

Play Area

Path (um)

3
5

1

7

NORTHUMBERLAND CLOSE

2

G
RE

EN
FI

EL
D 

ST
RE

ET

17

CU
M

BE
RL

AN
D 

CL
O

SE

7

3
1

23

23

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

LB

2

7

4

PH

12 TU
N

N
EL

 S
TR

EE
T

6

LOWER BARN STREET

1

18

27
25

20

13

7Garden Village 208.5m

10

55

14

3

8

Spring Vale

Cranberry Cottage

60

Sundial

45

38

61

10
0

88

95

Spring Vale

Garden Village

94

39

9

Issues

M
O

O
RL

AN
DS

 C
O

U
RT

5

23
Path (um)

27

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

SP
3

Path (um)

1917

2
5CHASE

POLE

LANE

206.6m

Nursery

Path
 (u

m)

Path (um)

209.2m

31

Greenfield Farm Barn

Greenfield
Farm

39

CRANBERRY LANE

CRANBERRY

1

White Cottage

PICKUP FOLD ROAD

202.0m

ST
RE

ET

1

ST JO
H

N
S

3

C
L

4

CA
U

SE
W

AY

187.5m

13
2a

189.4m

PICKUP

FOLD

12

14

20

16

Burial Ground

Issues

81

77

83

68

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0317

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Erection of 168 no. Residential 
Dwellings, Associated Infrastructure and Public Open Space

Site address: Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen 

Applicant: Persimmon Homes and Northern Trust

Ward: Darwen South

 
Councillor Lilian Salton
Councillor Kevin Connor
Councillor Neil Slater

Page 37

Agenda Item 4.2



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to recommended conditions and the applicant entering 
in to a Section 106 legal agreement relating to financial contributions towards; 
off-site affordable housing provision; provision of Darwen East Distributor 
Corridor; and off-site provision of additional primary school places in East 
Darwen

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 The proposal will deliver a high quality housing scheme which will widen the 
choice of family housing in the Borough. It supports the Borough’s planning 
strategy for housing growth as set out in the Core Strategy and Local Plan 
Part 2. The proposal is also satisfactory from a technical point of view, with all 
issues relative to the assessment having been addressed through the 
application, or capable of being controlled or mitigated through planning 
conditions.

3.0 RATIONALE

3.1 Site and Surroundings

3.1.1 The application site relates to a parcel of land located within the urban 
boundary, to the south east of Darwen. It is approximately 6.7 hectares in 
area, being bound by Spring Meadows road to the north, a rail corridor to the 
south, housing/ open fields to the north and east, and Pole Lane to the west.

3.1.2 The site slopes in a north to south direction toward the rail line, with a 
significant lower level adjacent to the rail line created by historic mining of the 
area. There are no existing land uses on the site, which is vegetated by 
grassland, self-seeded trees and a watercourse to the lower land level. A 
public right of way envelopes the site to the south and east.

3.1.3 The land immediately north of the application site, to the opposing side of 
Spring Meadows road, is currently under construction to provide 126 
dwellings, pursuant to reserved matters planning application 10/16/0789

3.2 Proposed Development

3.2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 168 
dwellings, associated infrastructure and public open space.

3.2.2 The proposed development provides a net density of 25 units per hectare 
when considering the sites overall area of 6.7 hectares. The 168 units 
comprise of 14 x 2 bedroom properties (8.3% of overall provision), 97 x 3 
bedroom properties (57.8%), 40 x 4 bedroom properties (23.8%) and 17 x 5 
bedroom properties (10.1%).  The properties have a modern appearance, 
principally constructed with red brick walling and grey roof tiles to reflect the 
vernacular form, though elements of render offer variety and visual interest.

Page 38



3.2.3 The develop
[...]
f objection and 2 
comments have been received (see section 9) 

7 CONTACT OFFICER:  Martin Kenny, Principal Planner, Development 
Management

8 DATE PREPARED: 28th June 2019

9 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS

Page 48



Obj – Mrs Okane. Rec – 24/04/2019. 

Obj – Christine Slater. Rec – 24/04/2019.

Obj – C & R Cooper, Moorlands Court, Spring Meadows, Darwen. Rec – 25/04/2019.

Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Obj – Jane Cordingley. Rec – 17/04/2019

Page 52



Obj – Ray Pemberton, 6 Spring Meadows, Darwen. Rec – 29/04/2019.

Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Comment – Darwen South Ward Councillors: Kevin Connor, Lilian Salton, Neil 
Slater. Rec – 27/06/2019

Page 56



Page 57



JAMES STREET

19

M
ultistorey Car Park

(above)

55

53a

PH

70

5351

Court

16

Market Way

County

Shops

St John's Centre

RICHMOND TERRACE

31
31

a
25

 to
 2

9

L Twr

17 to 25

5 to 15a

Cobden Court
2 to 10

17
 to

 1
9

PC
21 to 29

1 
to

 1
7

8 to 12

4 to 26

29

33
 to

 3
7

2

1

15

Spring Hill

115.8m

22 to 27

Posts

28

21

Roof Car Park
Ram

p to

FB

Town Hall

Town Hall
Street

2

FB

Victoria

Court

Market Way

56 Inform
ation

1 
to

 1
1

42 to 54
Shops

Bureau

1 3

Museum

M
U

SE
U

M
 S

TR
EE

T

Shelters
115.5m EXCHANGE STREET

5

55

Statue

51
53

14

Art Gallery

Posts

41

RICHMOND TERRACE

Hall

21

20

PH

18

Library (above)

16

Town Hall

57

95b

61

59

63

76KING WILLIAM STREET

78

80

70

79

68
a

Building

Central

66 64
58 to 62

LBs 68

Rising Bollard

65

115.2m

11 15
3 5c5

Town Hall Street

Posts

7

83

Richmond
Chambers

43
 to

 4
9

355 7

New Market Street

K
ing W

illiam
 Street

1

6 to 12

39
 4

1

17

54 to 58

11 to 15

PH

35

TCB

Statue

68

74

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0463

Proposed development: Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for Internal alterations, 
refurbishment and restoration of existing office spaces to the third and fourth floors

Site address:
Town Hall
King W
[...]
 Municipal Offices Blackburn Town Hall, the Heritage Photographic 
Schedule 3rd Floor and the Heritage Photographic Schedule 4th Floor shall be 
deposited with the Lancashire Historic Environment Record and the Community 
History Service, Blackburn Central Library. 

Reason: To ensure that an appropriate record of the historic building fabric is 
properly preserved.

5.1.3 Public consultation 

Public consultation has been undertaken, with 2 site notices affixed. No letters 
of representation have been received.

 
6.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Alec Hickey, Senior Planner - Development 

Management.

7.0 DATE PREPARED: 26th June 2019

Page 64



DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

ORIGINATING SECTION: Planning.
REPORT TO: Planning & Highways Committee – 11th July 2019
TITLE: Petition regarding Full Planning Application for the 

installation of a 25m telecommunications mast and 
associated equipment.

At: Livesey Urban Park, 
      Livesey Branch Road, 

Feniscowles,
Blackburn, 
BB2 4NE

Ref: 10/19/0365

Applicant:  Internexus
                                 
Ward:  Ewood

Councillor Maureen Bateson MBE
Councillor Jamie Groves
Councillor Jim Casey 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition relating to the above planning 
application.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

2.1 A planning application for the above development was received on 23rd April 
2019 and was registered on 29th May 2019.

2.2 One petition containing 303 signatures against the proposal was received on 
21st June 2019. The reasons against the proposal are given as follows:

2.3 Reasons:
 Electromagnetic radiation which the masts emit may have a 

detrimental effect on health, flora and fauna and bat colonies in the 
area. 

 Research on the effects of mast emissions has found that this may 
cause DMA damage in the brain cells of wildlife. 

 If it’s damaging to the wildlife what harm will it have on the local 
residents.   

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



 Safety

2.4 At the time of th
[...]
                       
Ward:  Little Harwood

Councillor Abdul Patel
Councillor Mustafa Ali Desai
Councillor Pat McFall

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of one petition relating to the above 
planning application.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

2.1 A planning application for the above development was received on 14 May 
2019 and made valid on 21 May 2019.

2.2 A petition containing 23 signatures against the proposal was received on the 
17 and 18 June 2019. The reasons against the proposal are given as follows:

2.3 Summary of reasons:

 Questions the need for another mosque as there are several mosques 
already in close proximity. These include Masjid E -Sajedeen Mosque (Plane 
Tree Rd), Khanqah Mosque (Robinson Street), Darussalam (Willow Street), 
Taleem Ul Islam (Whalley Old Road), Masjid Al Momineen (Ash Street).

 Concerned about the increase in traffic on Whalley Old Road which they 
advise is already congested with the above mosques and schools (St 
Stephens School, Islamiyah Secondary School, Rawdhatul Uloom Primary 
School and Little Harwood Children’s Nursery). Further planning in the area 
will lead to additional traffic and car congestion.

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



 Concerned that parking on Whalley Old Road and several side streets in Little 
Harwood is already at capacity and to have a mosque on the main road will 
cause further parking issues for nearby residents.

 Concern that worshippers will be visiting the mosque 5 times a day for their 
daily prayer resulting in several cars attending which has the potential to 
cause further traffic congestion.

 Concerned the site does not have dedicated entry and exit points for smooth 
flow of traffic and the ‘real’ issue of road access and traffic generation.

 Concerned that cars are parked on both sides of Whalley Old road will be a 
major safety and congestion concern, especially as this is a central access 
road to A6119 and then to the motorway.

 Fear for the safety of children who will be walking to school or their local 
mosque to study in the evening from 5pm to 7.30pm.

 In Little Harwood, we also have Sahara Fold which is a care home for those 
retired or who have a disability. Those who reside there enjoy morning and 
afternoon walks with carers to newsagents, therefore disabled person’s 
access will need to be taken into consideration.

 Residents of Wareham Street strongly believe that planning permission will 
lead to the building overlooking their property and therefore a loss of privacy.

 When conferences take place there is a high risk of noise and disturbance to 
local residents - this is already experienced from the Little Harwood 
Community Centre.

2.4 At the time of the Petition Report being prepared, no decision on the 
application had been reached.

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the petition.

4.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

4.1 Planning application 10/19/0450 contains details of the application and can be 
viewed at:  
http://planning.blackburn.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/ApplicationSearc
h.aspx

Page 96

http://planning.blackburn.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/ApplicationSearch.aspx
http://planning.blackburn.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/ApplicationSearch.aspx


5.0 CONTACT OFFICER – Claire Booth – Senior Planning Officer 01254 585246

6.0 DATE PREPARED – 2nd July 2019

Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Document is Restricted

Page 100

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Considerations
	4 Planning Application Summary
	4.1 Planning Application 10-19-0174
	4.2 Planning Application 10-19-0317
	4.3 Planning Application 10/19/0463
	5 Petition Report - 10/19/0365 - Livesey Urban Park
	Petition
	Merged
	RE_ Livesey Urban Park  Livesey Branch Road  - 10_19_0365
	Signed Petition from Residents Rec 20.06.2019_Redacted

	FW_ Petition against planning application ref_ 10_19_0365
	Petition ref 10 19 0365_Redacted


	6 Petition Report: 10/19/0450- 181 Whalley Old Road, Blackburn
	Petition redacted

	7 Enforcement Report





Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 11th July, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 11 July 2019

PRESENT – Councillors: Smith (in the Chair) Akhtar, Casey, Khan, Khonat, 
Hardman, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Hussain, Pearson and Davies 
(substitute for Browne)

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager) and Rabia Saghir 
(Legal), Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services). 

RESOLUTIONS

24  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Browne.

25  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th June 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

26  Declaration of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

27  Planning Application Summary

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon.

28  Planning Application 10-19-0174

Applicant – Mr Yaseer Patel 

Location and Proposed Development – 2 Heartwood Close, Blackburn, BB2 
7QP. 

Double storey extension to side and part rear, single storey extension to rear 
and alterations to side garden to form additional parking.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED -  Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 

29  Planning Application 10-19-0317



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 11th July, 2019

Applicant – Persimmon Homes and Northern Trust

Location and Proposed Development – Land at Spring Meadows, Darwen.

Erection of 168 no. Residential Dwellings, Associated Infrastructure and Public 
Open Space.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Members were requested to Defer the determination of the 
planning application to the next available Committee meeting, to allow for the 
issues relating to the coal mining entries to be fully assessed by the Coal 
Authority. 

30  Planning Application 10-19-0463

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development – Town Hall, Blackburn, BB1 7DY. 

Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for Internal alterations, 
refurbishment and restoration of existing office spaces to the third and fourth 
floors.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 

31  Petition Report - 10/19/0365 - Livesey Urban Park

A report was submitted informing the Committee of the receipt of a petition 
relating to Planning Application 10/19/0365, the grounds for which were 
outlined in the report submitted. 

One petition containing 303 signatures against the proposal was received on 
21st June 2019.

The Committee was updated that the Development Manager had received 
notification, prior to the meeting, that the applicant had now withdrawn their 
application. 

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the report and subsequent update. 

32  Petition Report: 10/19/0450- 181 Whalley Old Road, Blackburn

A report was submitted informing the Committee of the receipt of a petition 
relating to Planning Application 10/19/0450, the grounds for which were 
outlined in the report submitted. 

A petition containing 23 signatures against the proposal was received on the 
17th and 18th June 2019.

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.  



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 11th July, 2019

33  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 Schedule12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

34  Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in 45 Notre Dame Gardens, Blackburn.

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report.

RESOLVED – That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at 45 Notre Dame Gardens, Blackburn.

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


